

KATELYN L. BROWN DIRECT DIAL: (502) 568-5711 katelyn.brown@skofirm.com

> 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 2000 LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

May 1, 2020

Mr. Kent A. Chandler Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

## Re: Electronic Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Farmdale Water District Case No. 2020-00021 Comments in Response to Staff Report

Dear Mr. Chandler:

At its May 1, 2020 Board of Commissioners meeting, the Farmdale Water District ("Farmdale") authorized us to make the following comments to the findings contained in the Staff Report dated April 27, 2020 ("Staff Report"):

- 1. Farmdale waives its right to request a formal Hearing.
- 2. Farmdale accepts the findings contained in the Staff Report.
- 3. Farmdale requests that the Commission approve a revenue increase in the amount recommended in the Staff Report, which is \$22,154 more than the amount originally requested by Farmdale.
- 4. Farmdale requests that the Commission issue an Order approving the recommended rates contained in the Staff Report as soon as possible.

Kent A. Chandler May 1, 2020 Page 2

5. Farmdale renews its Motion submitted on April 13, 2020 for authorization to implement a \$3.00 monthly water loss reduction surcharge for each active meter.

Farmdale appreciates the Commission Staff completing its work and filing the Staff Report prior to the deadline despite the COVID-19 pandemic. Farmdale needs to implement the rate increase as soon as possible. Therefore, it urges the Commission to issue its Order accepting the Staff Report findings and approving the rates recommended by Commission Staff without conducting a formal Hearing.

If you need any additional information from Farmdale, please contact me at your first convenience.

Very truly yours, Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

atilips

Katelyn L. Brown